

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FRESNO COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
ASSOCIATION, EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF BATON ROUGE
AND PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE, and
WILLIAM HUFF, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COMSCORE, INC., SERGE MATTA, MELVIN
WESLEY III, MAGID M. ABRAHAM, KENNETH
J. TARPEY, WILLIAM J. HENDERSON,
RUSSELL FRADIN, GIAN FULGONI, WILLIAM
KATZ, RONALD J. KORN, JOAN LEWIS,
RENTRAK CORPORATION, DAVID BOYLAN,
DAVID I. CHERMEROW, WILLIAM ENGEL,
PATRICIA GOTTESMAN, WILLIAM LIVEK,
ANNE MACDONALD, MARTIN O'CONNOR,
BRENT ROSENTHAL, and RALPH SHAW,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01820-JGK

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION

John C. Browne
Jesse L. Jensen
Kate W. Aufses
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and
the Settlement Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL3

 A. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations And Is
 Procedurally Fair.....4

 B. Application Of The *Grinnell* Factors Supports Approval.....6

 1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation
 Support Approval of the Settlement7

 2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement8

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Information
 Available to Counsel Support Approval of the Settlement.....9

 4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support
 Approval of the Settlement10

 5. Risks of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial.....13

 6. The Inability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment13

 7. The Range of Reasonableness in Light of the Best Possible
 Recovery and all Attendant Risks.....15

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....16

III. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE
 REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	4, 6, 20
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	4
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	5, 9, 13
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative and ERISA Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6, 8, 13, 16
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	15, 16
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	4, 6
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014)	4
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v.</i> <i>Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6, 10, 15, 16
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	15
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....19

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), *aff'd*, 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir.
2016).....4

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....8, 16

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)4, 16

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)7

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)7, 13, 18

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)4, 7, 16, 17

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC,
2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....5

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....16

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)9, 10

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)7

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....14

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)13, 20

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)6

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000)18

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....15

<i>In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013)	9
<i>Padro v. Astrue</i> , 2013 WL 5719076 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013).....	10
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4, 15, 17
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	6
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	6, 8, 15, 18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 6, 19
<i>White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007)	7
Statutes:	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995	5, 19
Securities Act of 1933:	
Section 11.....	17
Securities Exchange Act of 1934:	
Section 14(a)	17
Rules:	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 23(a).....	20
Rule 23(b)(3).....	20
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....	19, 20
Rule 23(e).....	1, 3
Rule 23(e)(1).....	19
Rule 23(e)(2).....	4
Rule 23(f)	7, 8
